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CITY OF PROVIDENCE 

ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR SPECIAL USE PERMIT 

 

              

Check Each Type Zoning Relief Sought:   ___ Variance – Use *  

        ___ Variance – Dimensional*  

        ___  Special Use Permit ** 

 

*  Attach Appendix A to apply for a Use or Dimensional Variances 

**Attach Appendix B to apply for a Special Use Permit 

 

Applicant:  ___________________________  Address  _______________________________ 

            Zip Code ________ 

 E-mail _________________________ 

 Phone _________________________  _______________________________ 
  Home/Office    Mobile (Cell) 

         

Owner:  ___________________________  Address  _______________________________ 

            Zip Code ________ 

 E-mail  _________________________ 

 Phone _________________________  _______________________________ 
  Home/Office    Mobile (Cell) 

 

Lessee:  ___________________________  Address  _______________________________ 

            Zip Code ________ 

 E-mail _________________________ 

 Phone: _________________________  _______________________________ 
  Home/Office    Mobile (Cell) 

 

 

Does the proposal require review by any of the following (check each): 

 

 _____ Downtown Design Review Committee 

 _____ I-195 Redevelopment District Commission 

 _____ Capital Center Commission 

 _____ Historic District Commission 

 

1. Location of Property: __________________________________________________________ 

     Street Address  

 

2. Zoning District(s):   __________________________________________________________ 

Special purpose or overlay district(s):     ______________________________________________ 

 

3a. Date owner purchased the Property: _____________________________________________  

 

3b. Month/year of lessee’s occupancy:  _____________________________________________ 

 

 

The Narragansett Electric Company (TNEC)
d/b/a National Grid

amy.willoughby@nationalgrid.com

280 Melrose Street, Providence, Rhode Island - not 
including a portion of employee parking lot area. 

280 Melrose Street, Providence, RI 
02907

401-258-5410

Same as applicant

M-1 Light Industrial District

Historic District - Providence Landmark District 

See attached property deeds

Not applicable

✔
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 3. Dimensions of each lot: 

 Lot # ______  Frontage _________ depth __________ Total area __________sq. ft. 

 Lot # ______  Frontage _________ depth __________ Total area __________sq. ft.  

 Lot # ______  Frontage _________ depth __________ Total area __________sq. ft. 

 

4. Size of each structure located on the Property: 

 

Principal Structure:  Total gross square footage __________________________ 

 Footprint ____________ Height ______   Floors _____________ 

 

Accessory Structure: Total gross square footage __________________________ 

 Footprint __________  Height  ______   Floors _____________  

 

5. Size of proposed structure(s):  Total gross square footage: __________________________ 

   Footprint __________  Height ______   Floors _____________   

 

6a. Existing Lot coverage: (include all buildings, decks, etc.) ___________________________  

 

6b. Proposed Lot coverage: (include new construction) _____________________________ 

 

7a. Present Use of Property (each lot/structure): 

   ______________________________________________ 

 

7b. Legal Use of Property (each lot/structure) as recorded in Dept. of Inspection & Standards:  

 ______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

8. Proposed Use of Property (each lot/structure): 

 _________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

9. Number of Current Parking Spaces: _____________________________________________ 

  

10. Describe the proposed construction or alterations (each lot/structure):  

 _________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

11.  Are there outstanding violations concerning the Property under any of the following: 

  ____ Zoning Ordinance  

  ____ RI State Building Code 

  ____ Providence Housing Code  

 

12. List all Sections of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is sought and description of each 

section: 

__________ ________________________________________________________________ 

__________ ________________________________________________________________ 

__________ ________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

There are no proposed structures. 

Building Coverage = 117,400 SF 
Existing Other Impervious Surface Coverage (includes employee lot) = 533,590 SF 
Existing Pervious Surface Coverage (includes employee lot) = 32,910 SF
Total Lot Area = 683,900 SF  

Building Coverage = 117,400 SF 
Proposed Other Impervious Surface Coverage (includes employee lot) = 527,160 SF 
Proposed Pervious Surface Coverage (includes employee lot) = 39,340 SF
Total Lot Area = 683,900 SF  

Utility, Warehouse, Office, Outdoor Storage Yard and Vehicle Operations Facility 

Utility, Warehouse, Office, Outdoor Storage Yard and Vehicle Operations Facility 

Utility, Warehouse, Office, Outdoor Storage Yard and Vehicle Operations Facility 

Passenger vehicles - 57 spaces - does not include the employee parking lot
Vehicle Operations Facility - 285 spaces 

The applicant intends to remove contaminated materials (as required by RIDEM and USEPA), install stormwater 
management systems, install retaining walls, install an engineered cap (as required by RIDEM and USEPA), install 
new line striping, guardrail, select new fencing and gates, new exterior lighting, select new electrical infrastructure 
and new landscaping (seeding, trees and bushes). 

Nonconforming fence lines along lot lines shall be brought into conformance 
when reconstructed. 

1505 (A,C,D,E)

2004(C)(6) Nonconforming exterior lighting shall be brought into conformance when re-
constructed. 

194 1,300 LF 600 LF 683,900

No
No
No

Interior Landscaping (see attached calculations for details) 
Barbed wire fences1302(I)(3)

2004(C)(5)
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APPENDIX A 
 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE(S)  

Rhode Island General Laws § 45-24-41(c) requires that the Applicant for a variance demonstrate: 

(1) That the hardship from which the applicant seeks relief is due to the unique characteristics of the 

subject land or structure and not to the general characteristics of the surrounding area; and is not 

due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, excepting those physical disabilities 

addressed in § 45-24-30(16); 

(2)  That the hardship is not the result of any prior action of the applicant and does not result primarily 

from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain;  

(3)  That the granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the surrounding 

area or impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance or the comprehensive plan upon 

which the ordinance is based;  

(4)  That the relief to be granted is the least relief necessary; and  

(5)  (a) For a use variance:  That the land or structure cannot yield any beneficial use if it is required 

       to conform to the provisions of the zoning ordinance;  

 (b) For a dimensional variance, that the hardship suffered by the owner of the subject property if 

       the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a mere  inconvenience.  

 

 

Please provide the following information: 

 

1. What is the specific hardship from which the applicant seeks relief? 

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2. Specify any and all unique characteristics of the land or structure that cause the hardship? 

 _________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

3. (a) Is the hardship caused by an economic disability? Yes ____ No_____ 

 (b) Is the hardship caused by a physical disability? Yes ____ No _____ 

 (c) If the response to subsection (b) is “yes,” is the physical disability covered by the Americans 

 with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.?    

  Yes _____ No _____ 

 

4. Did the owner/applicant take any prior action with respect to the Property that resulted in the 

need for the variance requested? (Examples include, but are not limited to, any changes the 

owner/applicant made to the structure(s), lot lines, or land, or changes in use of the Property)? 

  Yes  _____  No  ______  

 

 If “yes,” describe any and all such prior action(s), and state the month/year taken. 

 _________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

The Site is the location of a utility that stores high value electrical equipment for use throughout the State of Rhode Island on a 24 
hours per day basis. The parking lots must continue to accommodate a high volume of use daily, as well as additional volume 
during critical storm restoration efforts. The layout of the parking lots must facilitate snow removal during critical storm restoration 
efforts and maximize space for parking. Additionally, there have been security issues at the Site in the past.

Our project will not be able to meet all of the interior landscaping, exterior lighting and fencing require-
ments of the Zoning Ordinance. 

X

X

X
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5. State any and all facts to support your position that the applicant is not seeking the variance(s) 

primarily in order to obtain greater financial gain.  
 _________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

  

6. State any and all facts that support your position that you are seeking the least relief necessary 

to lessen or eliminate the hardship (for example, why there are no viable alternatives to your 

proposed plan). 

 _________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

7. If you are seeking a USE VARIANCE, set forth all facts that demonstrate that the Property 

cannot have any beneficial use if you are required to use it in a manner allowed in the zoning 

district. 

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

8. If you are seeking a DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE, set forth all facts that indicate that if the 

variance is not granted, the hardship the owner/applicant will suffer is more than a mere 

inconvenience. 

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

The current use of the Property as a utility will not change. The Site is the location of a utility that stores high value electrical 
equipment for use throughout the State of Rhode Island on a 24 hours per day basis. The parking lots and outdoor storage 
yards must be well lit, safe and secure, and provide sufficient parking, especially during critical  storm restoration efforts. Em-
ployees access the outdoor storage yard 24 hours per day and it must remain well-light for safety and security pur-
poses.There have been security issues at the Site in the past. 

The landscaping and exterior lighting requirements of the Zoning Ordinance are being met to the extent possible. Perimeter land-
scaping with trees and some interior landscaping will be installed in the parking lots. Due to the critical nature of the facility and se-
curity issues that have occurred at the Site, a secure and well lit parking lot, outdoor storage yard and vehicle operations facility is in-
tegral to facility operations. The Board approved a similar request from the Applicant in 2020 with respect to the onsite employee 
parking lot, concluding that the relief requested was the least relief necessary given the critical nature of the facility.

We have maximized interior landscaping to the extent possible with 6 islands, 5,240 square feet of interior landscaped islands and 32 in-
terior trees, with a total increase in pervious surfaces at the Site. If a variance from the interior landscaping requirements is not granted, 
37 additional interior landscaping islands, 1,725 square feet of interior landscaped islands and 11 additional trees would be required in 
the parking lots. The addition of this interior landscaping would reduce parking capacity considerably. A reduction in parking spaces is 
not feasible due to the need to have employees on the property especially during critical storm restoration efforts. Additionally, interior 
landscaping would impede snow removal during critical storm restoration efforts. 

Currently, existing exterior lighting at the Site is high intensity discharge lighting mounted on utility poles and various types of building 
mounted lighting and does not conform with the ordinance. The majority of the proposed lighting will meet the ordinance, however select 
fixtures will not because of the existing use of the Site as a utility,  existing building heights at the Site and several light poles on the 
Property along Cadillac Drive are also utilized for street lighting owned by the City of Providence. The following fixtures will remain as 
non-conforming lights: 

* Four (4) building mounted non-conforming fixtures (above an existing fire escape and garage doors) are currently located approxi-
mately 30-35 feet above the ground surface and will be replaced at the same height with cut off LED fixtures. 
* Five (5) utility poles with non-conforming fixtures and street lights (owned by the City of Providence) located approximately 25 feet 
above ground surface on the Property along Cadillac Drive will be replaced at the same height with cut off LED fixtures (street lights 
(owned by City of Providence) will be reinstalled as part of the Project). 
* Two (2) utility poles with non-conforming fixtures located approximately 25 feet above ground surface on the Property along Melrose 
Street will be replaced at the same height with cut off LED fixtures. 
* Three (3) pole mounted LED cut off fixtures mounted at a height of 35 feet above ground surface and one (1) pole mounted LED cut off 
fixture mounted at a height of 30 feet above ground surface will be installed to light a portion of the outdoor storage yard. 

In total, we will have a net decrease of fifteen (15) non-conforming fixtures. All proposed exterior lighting is designed as cut off LED 
luminaires. Except for the five (5) replacement lights along Cadillac Drive and two (2) replacement lights along Melrose Street necessary 
to light a portion of the outdoor storage yard, the maximum footcandle at any lot line will be less than 1 footcandle. Exterior lighting (in-
cluding select non-conforming features) is necessary in order to maintain a secure and well lit parking lot, outdoor storage yard and vehi-
cle operations facility. Employees access the outdoor storage yard 24 hours per day and it must remain well-light for safety and security 
purposes.

If a variance from the fencing requirements is not granted, barbed wire would not be reinstalled on perimeter fencing. Currently, perime-
ter fencing at the Site has three strands of barbed wire and is over 6 feet in height. Due to the critical nature of the facility and security is-
sues that have been identified at the Site, a secure parking lot, outdoor storage yard and vehicle operations facility is considered to be in-
tegral to facility operations. 7 foot tall fencing and three strands of barbed wire installed on perimeter fencing is necessary in order to 
maintain a secure parking lot, outdoor storage yard and vehicle operations facility. 
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All parking lots consisting of 20,000 gross square feet or more require interior parking lot landscaping as 

described in this section. When the calculation of interior parking lot landscaping requirements results in 

a fraction, said fraction is rounded up. 

A. One parking lot island shall be provided between every ten parking spaces. As part of the 

landscape plan approval, parking lot island locations may be varied based on specific site 

requirements or design scheme, but the total number of islands shall be no less than the 

amount required of one island for every ten spaces. 

𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑝𝑜𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑛𝑔𝑒𝑟 𝑉𝑒ℎ𝑖𝑐𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑟𝑘𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑆𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑒𝑠 (𝑅𝑒𝑓𝑒𝑟 𝑡𝑜 𝑁𝑜𝑡𝑒𝑠 2 𝑎𝑛𝑑 3)

= 127 𝑠𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑒𝑠  

𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑝𝑜𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝑉𝑒ℎ𝑖𝑐𝑙𝑒 𝑂𝑝𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑠 𝐹𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑡𝑦 𝑆𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑒𝑠 (𝑅𝑒𝑓𝑒𝑟 𝑡𝑜 𝑁𝑜𝑡𝑒 2) = 302 𝑠𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑒𝑠 

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑛𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝑝𝑎𝑟𝑘𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑠𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑒𝑠 𝑠𝑢𝑏𝑗𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑡𝑜 𝑆𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 1505 = 127 + 302 =  429 𝑡𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑠𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑒𝑠 

𝑅𝑒𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑑 𝑀𝑖𝑛𝑖𝑚𝑢𝑚 𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝐼𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠 =
429 𝑠𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑒𝑠

10 𝑠𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑒𝑠 𝑝𝑒𝑟 𝑖𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑 
= 43 𝑖𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠 

𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑝𝑜𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝐼𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠 = 6 𝑖𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠 

B. In addition to parking lot islands, additional landscape areas shall be provided within the interior 

of parking lots. The minimum total landscape area of a parking lot, including parking lot islands, 

shall be 10% of the total parking lot area. Parking lot perimeter landscaping is excluded from the 

calculation of total parking lot area.  

𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑝𝑜𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑛𝑔𝑒𝑟 𝑉𝑒ℎ𝑖𝑐𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑃𝑎𝑟𝑘𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝐿𝑜𝑡 𝑆𝑖𝑧𝑒 (𝑅𝑒𝑓𝑒𝑟 𝑡𝑜 𝑁𝑜𝑡𝑒𝑠 1, 2, 𝑎𝑛𝑑 3) = 56,170 𝑆𝐹 

𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑝𝑜𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑉𝑒ℎ𝑖𝑐𝑙𝑒 𝑂𝑝𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑠 𝐹𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑡𝑦 𝑆𝑖𝑧𝑒 (𝑅𝑒𝑓𝑒𝑟 𝑡𝑜 𝑁𝑜𝑡𝑒𝑠 1 𝑎𝑛𝑑 2) = 152,460 𝑆𝐹 

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑖𝑧𝑒 𝑜𝑓 𝑃𝑎𝑟𝑘𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝐿𝑜𝑡𝑠 𝑠𝑢𝑏𝑗𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑡𝑜 𝑆𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 1505 = 56,170 + 152,460 = 208,630 𝑆𝐹  

𝑅𝑒𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑑 𝑀𝑖𝑛𝑖𝑚𝑢𝑚 𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐿𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠𝑐𝑎𝑝𝑒 𝐴𝑟𝑒𝑎 = 208,630 𝑆𝐹 × 10% = 20,863 𝑆𝐹 

𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑝𝑜𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐼𝑛𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑖𝑜𝑟 𝐿𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠𝑐𝑎𝑝𝑒 𝐴𝑟𝑒𝑎  
(𝑖𝑛𝑐𝑙𝑢𝑑𝑒𝑠 𝑖𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠 𝑏𝑢𝑡 𝑛𝑜𝑡 𝑝𝑒𝑟𝑖𝑚𝑒𝑡𝑒𝑟 𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠𝑐𝑎𝑝𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑠𝑡𝑟𝑖𝑝) = 21,990 𝑆𝐹 

C. All rows of parking spaces shall terminate in a parking lot island or landscaped area. 

𝑁𝑜𝑡 𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑣𝑖𝑑𝑒𝑑  
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D. Parking lot islands shall be the same dimension as the parking stall at a minimum. Double rows 

of parking shall provide parking lot islands that are the same dimension as the double row. 

𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑝𝑜𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑃𝑎𝑟𝑘𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑆𝑡𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝐷𝑖𝑚𝑒𝑛𝑠𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑠 = 9 𝑓𝑒𝑒𝑡 𝑤𝑖𝑑𝑒 × 18 𝑓𝑒𝑒𝑡 𝑙𝑜𝑛𝑔 

𝑅𝑒𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑑 𝑀𝑖𝑛𝑖𝑚𝑢𝑚 𝐸𝑎𝑐ℎ 𝑃𝑎𝑟𝑘𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝐿𝑜𝑡 𝐼𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑 𝐴𝑟𝑒𝑎 = 9 𝑓𝑒𝑒𝑡 × 18 𝑓𝑒𝑒𝑡 = 162 𝑆𝐹 

𝑅𝑒𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑑 𝑀𝑖𝑛𝑖𝑚𝑢𝑚 𝐴𝑟𝑒𝑎 𝑑𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑐𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑡𝑜 𝑃𝑎𝑟𝑘𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝐿𝑜𝑡 𝐼𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠 = 

43 𝑖𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠 (1505𝐴) ×
162 𝑆𝐹

1 𝑖𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑
= 6,966 𝑆𝐹 

𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑝𝑜𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐴𝑟𝑒𝑎 𝑑𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑐𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑡𝑜 𝑃𝑎𝑟𝑘𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝐿𝑜𝑡 𝐼𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠 = 5,240 𝑆𝐹 

E. A minimum of one shade tree shall be provided for every parking lot island or landscape area. If 

a parking lot island extends the width of a double row, then two shade trees are required. 

𝑅𝑒𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑑 𝑀𝑖𝑛𝑖𝑚𝑢𝑚 𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝐼𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑 𝑇𝑟𝑒𝑒𝑠 = 43 𝑖𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠 (1505𝐴) ×  
1 𝑡𝑟𝑒𝑒

𝑖𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑 
 = 43 𝑡𝑟𝑒𝑒𝑠 

𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑝𝑜𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝐼𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑 𝑇𝑟𝑒𝑒𝑠 = 19 𝑡𝑟𝑒𝑒𝑠 

𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑝𝑜𝑠𝑒𝑑 𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝐼𝑛𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑖𝑜𝑟 𝑇𝑟𝑒𝑒𝑠

= 32 𝑡𝑟𝑒𝑒𝑠 (𝑖𝑛𝑐𝑙𝑢𝑑𝑒𝑠 𝑖𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑 𝑡𝑟𝑒𝑒𝑠 𝑏𝑢𝑡 𝑑𝑜𝑒𝑠 𝑛𝑜𝑡 𝑖𝑛𝑐𝑙𝑢𝑑𝑒 𝑡𝑟𝑒𝑒𝑠  

𝑝𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑖𝑛 𝑝𝑒𝑟𝑖𝑚𝑒𝑡𝑒𝑟 𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠𝑐𝑎𝑝𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑠𝑡𝑟𝑖𝑝 𝑜𝑟 𝑜𝑢𝑡𝑠𝑖𝑑𝑒 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑝𝑒𝑟𝑡𝑦 𝑙𝑖𝑛𝑒) 

F. The use of stormwater management techniques such as rain gardens and bioswales is 

encouraged in landscaped areas. Parking lot islands and landscaped areas should be designed 

for the absorption of stormwater. 

𝑆𝑡𝑜𝑟𝑚𝑤𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑟 𝑖𝑛𝑓𝑖𝑙𝑡𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑖𝑠 𝑙𝑖𝑚𝑖𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑡 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑆𝑖𝑡𝑒 𝑎𝑛𝑑 𝑖𝑠 𝑠𝑢𝑏𝑗𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝑡𝑜 𝑎𝑝𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑣𝑎𝑙𝑠 𝑏𝑦 𝑅𝐼𝐷𝐸𝑀 𝑎𝑛𝑑 𝑈𝑆𝐸𝑃𝐴.  

𝑃𝑎𝑟𝑘𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑙𝑜𝑡 𝑖𝑠𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠 𝑎𝑛𝑑 𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑠𝑐𝑎𝑝𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑟𝑒𝑎𝑠 𝑎𝑟𝑒 𝑖𝑛 𝑎𝑟𝑒𝑎𝑠 𝑎𝑝𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑣𝑒𝑑 𝑏𝑦 𝑅𝐼𝐷𝐸𝑀 𝑎𝑛𝑑 𝑈𝑆𝐸𝑃𝐴 𝑎𝑛𝑑  

𝑎𝑟𝑒 𝑑𝑒𝑠𝑖𝑔𝑛𝑒𝑑 𝑓𝑜𝑟 𝑡ℎ𝑒 𝑎𝑏𝑠𝑜𝑟𝑝𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑜𝑓 𝑠𝑡𝑜𝑟𝑚𝑤𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑟. 

G. Where existing conditions or other provisions of this Ordinance make it impracticable to meet 

the interior parking lot landscaping requirements, the City Forester may approve a modification 

to the requirements so long as there is no net loss of planted area or number of trees required. 

𝑁𝑜𝑡 𝐴𝑝𝑝𝑙𝑖𝑐𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒 

Calculation Notes:  

1) Per Section 1505B, the perimeter filter strip area is not included in the proposed parking lot size 

for either the spaces for passenger vehicles or vehicle operations facility. 

2) Does NOT include parking lot space utilized for trailers, as these are integral to the use of the 

facility as an Outdoor Storage Yard. 



 Calculations for Compliance with  GZA Job No. 05.0045179.00 
 City of Providence Zoning Ordinance Article 1505 June 15, 2021 
 Interior Parking Lot Landscaping  
 Remedial and Redevelopment Project 
 280 Melrose Street 
 Providence, Rhode Island  
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3) Original parking lot was permitted in 2020 and included permitting for 320 parking spaces. 

Compliance with Section 1505 is calculated based on an increase of 127 passenger vehicles and 

56,170 SF. 
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. EXISTING CONDITIONS BASE MAP DEVELOPED FROM

THE FOLLOWING:

A. DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY

GAROFALO & ASSOCIATES, INC.

(GAROFALO) TITLED “TOPOGRAPHIC AND

PROPERTY SURVEY FOR ASSESSORS

PLAT 60, LOT 194 SITUATED AT 266 MELROSE

STREET PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND,” DATED

JANUARY 2018, ORIGINAL

SCALE 1”=40', SHEETS 2 OF 2.

B. ON-SITE INVESTIGATIONS AND SURVEYS BY

GZA PERSONNEL DURING VARIOUS SITE VISITS

BETWEEN 2018 & 2019.

C. HORIZONTAL DATUM IS BASED ON NAD 1983

FROM BASE MAPPING PROVIDED BY GAROFALO.

D. VERTICAL DATUM IS BASED ON NAVD 1988 FROM

BASE MAPPING PROVIDED BY GAROFALO.

2. PROPERTY LINES AND LOT INFORMATION

ESTABLISHED FROM INFORMATION PROVIDED ON A

DRAWING TITLED “TOPOGRAPHIC AND PROPERTY

SURVEY FOR ASSESSORS

PLAT 60, LOT 194 SITUATED AT 266 MELROSE

STREET PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND,” DEVELOPED

BY GAROFALO.
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General Lighting Notes:

· All pole mounted luminaires mount at 25'-0" AFG to top of luminaire unless otherwise noted. See expanded lighting plans LL-111, LL-121, and
LL-131 for additional mounting information.

· All luminaires mount to standard 5" x 5" square aluminum pole of appropriate height. Pole height must account for height of pre-cast base by
others in order to ensure proper luminaire mounting height. Pole must meet all applicable local wind load requirements. Final pole specification
by Contractor.

· Luminaires to be provided with Manufacturer's standard Glare Shield.

· Any variations from "Basis of Design" luminaire specification or the above indicated luminaire locations and orientations shall require
Contractor to re-verify photometric compliance with the illumination and uniformity requirements of IESNA Recommended Practice RP-8-18
and the light tresspass requirements of the Providence, Rhode Island Zoning Code Section 1301.
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Note:  Indicated lighting systems
in this area are existing.

1

Specific Lighting Notes:

1. Indicated pole mounted Type SA-5.4 and SA-FT.8 luminaires mount at 35'-0" AFG to the top of the luminaire to
remove the need for a stand alone light pole located in the center of the lay-down yard. These pole mounted
locations will require approval by the local Authority.

2. Indicated building mounted Type SB-FT.8 luminaire mounts at 30'-0" AFG to the top of the luminaire to
adequately light the center of the west turn-around area during both normal and event conditions.

3. Indicated pole mounted Type SA-FT.8 luminaire mounts at 30'-0" AFG to top of luminaire to adequately light the
center of the west turn-around area during both normal and event conditions.

4. Indicated building mounted Type SC-FT.6 luminaire mounts at approximately 35'-0" AFG to provide high level
lighting down the length of the emergency fire escape located adjacent to this location.

5. Indicated Type SF in-ground uplight luminaires mount 120 degrees apart around base of flagpole, 1/5th the
height of the flagpole away from the flagpole center to the center of the luminaire. Exact location to be confirmed
in the field prior to rough-in.

6. Indicated Type SG luminaire replaces existing surface mounted area light one-for-one. Exact mounting to be
confirmed by electrical contractor prior to final order.

7. Existing historical lantern luminaire at indicated location to be carefully removed, refurbished, and reinstalled by
Electrical Contractor. The luminaire shall be internally cleaned, all exterior metal components are to be cleaned,
sanded, and repainted with exterior rated black paint, internal electrical components are to be removed and
replaced with a simple line voltage medium screw base lamp socket rated for enclosed exterior use, and the
luminaire is to be re-lamped with a  2700K LED A19/A21 (Soraa: SA19-11-OMNI-927-01 or similar) lamp.
Restored luminaire shall be controlled by local daylight sensor for simple dusk-to-dawn operation. Daylight
specification and location to be coordinated by Electrical Contractor with Engineer and Owner.

8. Indicated pole mounted Type SA-4.1 luminaire mounts atop the corner of the existing building to remove the
need for a large concrete base on the adjacent sidewalk area. Exact mounting system and all structural
requirements for this lighting pole to be coordinated by Engineer and Electrical Contractor in the field prior to
rough-in. Final luminaire mounting height shall remain 25'-0" AFG to the top of the luminaire.

9. All existing lighting systems associated with visitor entrance and handicapped ramp access are to be cleaned,
repaired, and re-lamped as needed with appropriate LED replacement lamps. Exact repair and re-lamping
requirements for these lighting systems to be coordinated by the Electrical Contractor on site prior to final order.

10. Power to existing exterior signage to be tested, repaired if required, made safe, and appropriately capped at
grade to allow for the reuse of the power when a new branded sign is installed at some point in the future.
Electrical Contractor's as-built documentation shall reflect the nature and location of this power feed for easy
reference in the future.
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SA-FT.8 SA-FT.8 SA-FT.8

SA-FT.8

SA-FT.8

SA-FT.8

SA-FT.8

Replacement building mounted LED cut off fixtures 
(mounted at more than 25 feet above the ground surface) 

Replacement pole mounted LED cut off fixtures and street lights
(more than 1 footcandle at the property line) 

Zoning Ordinance Non-Conforming Features Highlighting:

Replacement pole mounted LED cut off fixtures 
(more than 1 footcandle at the property line) 

New pole mounted LED cut off fixtures 
(mounted at more than 25 feet above the ground surface) 

Note - two fixtures
installed on one pole
















